

F
W.P(C)No. 547 OF 2000
ITEM No.2

Court No. 8

SECTION X
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No.1 In Writ Petition(Civil) No.547/2000

DALIP SINGH

Applicant/Petitioner

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.
(For directions and Office Report)

Respondents

Date : 17/10/2003 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVARAJ V. PATIL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.M. DHARMADHIKARI

For Petitioner (s)In-Person

For Respondent (s)Mr. Altaf Ahmed, ASG
Mr. Hemant Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In reply to the application made by the petitioner, the party in person, seeking direction to the respondents to sanction his pension under Central Scheme, affidavit is filed by the respondents. In paragraph 7 of the affidavit, it is stated thus :

"On receiving repeated representation from the petitioner, his case has again been considered but he was not found eligible for grant of S.S.S. Pension for the reasons that :-

i) CPCs of S/Sher Singh & Som Prakash Gir

Both these certifiers
have been found involved
in issuance of CPCs
indiscriminately in the
past and they have been
barred from issuing CPCs.
As such their CPCs are
not acceptable in support
of his claimed suffering."

..2/-

.2.

The claim of the petitioner is rejected on general observations without considering the certificates issued by Sher Singh and Som Prakash Gir in relation to the petitioner. The Authorities are expected to consider these certificates in relation to the petitioner within six weeks and then pass appropriate orders.

The interlocutory application is disposed of accordingly.

Sarita (Shelly Sengupta)
Court Master